Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING AN AWARD WITH NEW WORLD SYSTEMS FOR THE

ANNUAL SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING UPDATES FOR NEW WORLD
LOGOS 400 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE ON IBM AS400 MAINFRAME

R - 14:7-87

WHEREAS, the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority has solicited quotations for
the Annual Software Maintenance, including updates for New World Logos 400 Financial
Management Software on IBM AS400 Mainframe; and

WHEREAS, New World Systems submitted the only quotation and has the necessary
requirements that best meet the needs of the CCMUA and is willing and able to provide the
necessary services at a cost not to exceed Twenty-One Thousand Eighty-One Dollars ($21,081.00);
and

WHEREAS, the CCMUA has followed the procedures of the “Fair and Open Process”
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4, et seq. in the procurement and award of contract; and

WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered in
accordance with NJAC 5:30-1-10 per the attached Certification of Available Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Camden County Municipal Utilities
Authority and members thereof, that the proper Authority Officials are hereby authorized to award
with New World Systems, 888 W Big Beaver Road #600, Troy, MI 48084 for the Annual Software

Maintenance, including updates for New World Logos 400 Financial Management Software on




IBM AS400 Mainframe for a total cost not to exceed Twenty-One Thousand Eighty-One Dollars

($21,081.00).

ADOPTED: July 21, 2014

Ay Ml

Kim Michelini, Secretary

I hereby certify that the fo 110Wing resolution is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the
members of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014,




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Pursuant to NJAC 5:3045.4, I hereby certify as follows:

I am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the financial
records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the attached
Resolution entitled:__Annual Software Maintenance, Including updates, _
For New World Logos 400Financial Management Software on IBM AS400 Mainframe

The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to Local Budget Law
to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is:
ACCOUNT NUMBER # 0104-0485- 0012
$21.081.00

The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above Resolution
will not be certified as available for any other contract or expenditure.

MW

Ch‘{ef Financial Officer




Regolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREAM MONITORING
SERVICES FOR THE GREAT EGG HARBOR RIVER BASIN

R-14:7-88

WHEREAS, the CCMUA received approval from the New Jersey Environmental
Protection and the Pinelands Commission to eliminate our Sicklerville sewage treatment plant
and convey the flow from our main plant in Camden City; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the approval from the Pinelands Commission, we must
address the Pinelands’ concerns regarding maintaining stream flow levels within the Great Egg
Harbor River Basin; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the CCMUA entered into an agreement with the USGS via
CCMUA Resolution #R-08:9-130, to provide stream monitoring services in the vicinity of the
Sicklerville sewage treatment plant; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated an agreement with the United States
Geological Survey (USGS), to continue to monitor stream flow levels in the vicinity of the
Sicklerville sewage treatment plant; and

WHEREAS, the USGS will be paid an annual fee of $33,800 for the operation and
maintenance of gaging stations plus an additional $4,700 for the collection of discharge
measurements at partial record sites; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has provided the required Certification of




HE

AMDEN
OUNTY
UNICIPAL
TILITIES
UTHORITY

Awvailable Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners
that it authorizes execution of an agreement with the United States Geological Survey in the

amount of $38,500 to provide stream monitoring services in the Great Egg Harbor River Basin.

ADOPTED: July 21, 2014

Kim Michelini
Authority Secretary

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members of the
Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014.




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-1.10, | hereby certify as follows:

L

4

I'am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by
the attached Resolution entitled:

AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL
SURVEY FOR THE RENEWAL OF A STREAM MONITORING SERVICES FOR THE GREAT EGG
HARBOR RIVER BASIN

R-14:7-88

The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local
Budget Law to which the expenditure will be changed in accordance with the
comptroller function is:

016 0488 oofo

The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of
expenditure.

FiJcaI Officer




~ Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN CCMUA AND RJM SERVICES, INC., OF
GLOUCESTER CITY, NEW JERSEY AND UNITED TRUCKING, INC., OF MARLTON, NEW JERSEY FOR THE
HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF DEWATERED SLUDGE CAKE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION
Ha #R-14:7- 89

WHEREAS, The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority has determined that there is a need for
Hauling and Disposal of Dewatered Sludge Cake; and

WHEREAS, The Authority authorized, advertised in the public newspaper; and

WHEREAS, The Authority has received three (3) bids in response to this effort; and

WHEREAS, RIM Services, Inc., and United Trucking, Inc., are the lowest responsive bidders and the bid

results are as follows:

YENDOR PRICE PER TON TOTAL BID PRICE
RIM Services, Inc. $72.49/Ton x 250 tons x 52 Weeks $942,370.00
United Trucking, Inc. $91.45/Ton x 500 tons x 52 Weeks $2,377,700.00

WHEREAS, this contract is in excess of $17,500.00; and
WHEREAS, the CCMUA has followed the procedures of the “Fair and Open Process” provided by
N.J.S.A. 19:44a-20.4 et. seq., in the procurement and award of this contract; and
WHEREAS, this award is contingent upon the vendor’s prompt submission to the CCMUA of the required
forms relating to Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action evidence as required pursuant to N.J.S.A.
10:5-31, et. seq., and N.JLA.C. 17:27, et. seq..
WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered in accordance
with NJAC 5:30-1.10 per the attached Certification of Available Funds; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority and
members thereof that the proper Authority officials are hereby authorized to enter into an agreements with RJIVM
SERVICES, INC., 936 10™ STREET, GLOUCESTER CITY, NJ 08030 AND UNITED TRUCKING, INC.,
46 SOUTH MAPLE AVENUE, MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053 as specified in CCMUA Specification
#14-12 in the not to exceed contract amounts of $942,370.00 and $2,377,700.00 respectively which were the lowest
responsive bids received.
ADOPTED: JULY 21,2014
KIM@CM?M
SECRETARY TO THE AUTHORITY

I hiereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the members of The Camden
County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014,




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-1.10, I hereby certify as follows:

1. I am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.
2. There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the

attached Resolution entitled: AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CCMUA AND RJM SERVICES, INC.,

OF _GLOUCESTER CITY, NEW JERSEY AND UNITED TRUCKING,

INC., OF MARLTON, NEW JERSEY FOR THE HAULING AND

DISPOSAL._OF DEWATERED SLUDGE CAKE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH SPECIFICATION #14-12

3. The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local
Budget Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the

comptroller function is ACCOUNT NUMBER IS: #0171-0495-0006

$942.370.00 (RJM SERVICES. INC.) AND $2.377,700.00 (UNITED

TRUCKING, INC.)

4, The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above

Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract or expenditure.

-

O fH tirsrr X

WAYNE PLANAMENTO
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE AUTHORITY AND SOLID WASTE SERVICES D/B/A J.P. MASCARO AND SONS OF
AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION #12-22A.

#R-14:7- o

WHEREAS, the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority has previously entered into an agreement with
Solid Waste Services d/b/a J.P, Mascaro & Sons, by Resolution #R-13:4-39 for Collection and Removal of Grit and
Scum from the Delaware #1 WPCF and Transported to an approved dumping site in the amount of $555,210.00; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the new strain press installation as well as the unexpected volume of “nuggets”
produced by the sludge dryers, the quantity of material to be removed and disposed of under this contract was
significantly higher than anticipated; and

WHEREAS, a replacement contract was bid by the Authority as the quantity in this contract were rapidly being
utilized; and

WHEREAS, grit, screenings and scum removal services continued to be provided by Solid Waste Services
d/b/a J.P, Mascaro & Sons after their 'contract quantity was utilized pending award of a replacement. contract by the
Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Director of Operations and Maintenance recommends this change order to
provide for the additional grit, screenings and scum removal services required; and

WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered in accordance with
NJAC 5:30-1.10 per the attached Certification of Available Funds; and .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority and the
members thereof that the proper Authority officials are hereby authorized to execute Change Order Number One to the
agreement between the Authority and Solid Waste Services d/b/a J.P. Mascaro & Sons for grit, screenings and scum
removal in the amount of $35,513.63 be approved with the revised contract amount of $590,723.63.

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that the appropriate Authority officials be authorized to execute Change
Order No. 1 to this contract.
"ADOPTED: JULY 21,2014

KIM MICHELINI, AUTHORITY SECRETARY

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members of the Camden County Municipal
Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014, '




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-1.10, I hereby certify as follows:

i I am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining
the financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2. There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized

by the attached Resolution entitled:AUTHORIZING THE

EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE TO THE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE AUTHORITY AND SOLID

WASTE SERVICES D/B/A J.P. MASCARO AND SONS OF

AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 1IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SPECIFICATION #12-22A

3. The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the
Local Budget Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance

with the comptroller function is _ ACCOUNT NUMBER IS: #

0S| 09§l 6003

4. The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the
above Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract or

expenditure.

b e P

WAYNE PLANAMENTO
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT FOR HAULING AND BENEFICIAL REUSE OF DEWATERED
SLUDGE CAKE WITH UNITED TRUCKING, INC., OF MARLTON, NEW JERSEY AND SOLID WASTE SERVICES, INC.
ID/B/A J. P. MASCARO AND SONS OF AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION
#14-09.

#R-14:7-
WHEREAS, The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority has determined that there is a need for Removal Services for
Dewdtered Sludge Cake; and '
WHERTAS, The Authority authorized, advertised in the public newspaper; and
WHEREAS, The Authority has received three (3) bids in response to this effort; and
WHEREAS, United Trucking, Inc., and Solid Waste Services, Inc. d/b/a J. P. Mascaro & Sons, are the lowest responsive bidders

and the bid results are as follows:

VENDOR PRICE. PER TON TOTAL BID PRICE
United Trucking, Inc. $91.15/Ton x 500 x 52 weeks = $2,369,900.00

Solid Waste Services, Inc., d/bfa
J. P. Mascaro & Sons $92.57/Ton x 500 x 52 weeks = $2.406,820.00

WHEREAS, this contract is in excess of $17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the CCMUA has followed the procedures of the “Fair and Open Process” provided by N.J.S.A. 19-44a 20.4 et. seqin
the procurement and award of this contract; and
WHEREAS, this award is contingent upon the vendor’s prompt submission to the CCMUA of the required forms relating to Equal
Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action evidence as required pursuant to N.L.S.A. 10:5-31 et, seq., and N.JLA.C. 17:27, et. seq.
WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered in accordance with NJAC 5:30-1.10 per
the attached Certification of Available Funds; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority and members thereof that the proper
Authority officials are hereby autherized to enter into an agreement with UNITED TRUCKING, INC., 46 S. MAPLE AVENUE,
MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053 AND SOLID WASTE SERVICES, INC. D/B/A J. P. MASCARO AND SONS, 2650
AUDUBON ROAD, AUDUBON, PA 19403 as specified in CCMUA Specification #14-09 in the not to exceed contract amount of
$2,369,900.00 and $2,406,820.00 respectively which was the lowest responsive bid.

ADOPTED: JULY 21, 2014 %v: . v .
Widhilme

KIM MICHELINI
SECRETARY TO THE AUTHORITY

L hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the members of The Camden County Municipal
Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014.

Ge Thshedons




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-1.10, I hereby certify as follows:

1,

[ am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the financial records of
the Camden County Mum'cipai Utilities Authority.
There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the attached

Resolution entitled: AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT WITH

UNITED TRUCKING, INC., OF MARLTON, NEW JERSEY AND SOLID WASTE

SERVICES, INC. D/B/A J. P. MASCARO AND SONS FOR HAULING AND DISPOSAL

OF DEWATERED SLUDGE CAKE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION

#14-09

The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local Budget Law to
which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the comptroller function is

ACCOUNT NUMBER I8S: #0171-0495-0006

$91.15/Ton = $2.369.900.00 (United Trucking, Inc.) $92.57/Ton = $2.406.820.00 (Solid Waste

Services. Inc., d/b/a J. P. Mascaro and Sons)

The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above Resolution will not

be certified as available for any other contract or expenditure.

’.,,’4 }/' e {:{M

WAYNE PLANAMENTO
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNlCIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CCMUA AND CINTAS
CORPORATION OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA FOR UNIFORM RENTAL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SPECIFICATION #14-11 | '

#R-14:7-

WHEREAS, The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority has determined that there is a need for uniform rental
and cleaning service for its employees; and

WHEREAS, the Authority previously authorized, advertised in the public newspaper; and

WHEREAS, the Authority received five (5) bids in response; and

WHEREAS, Cintas Corporation is the lowest responsive bidder , and the lowest responsive bid results are as follows:

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT BID PRICE WEEKLY BID PRICE YEARLY BID PRICE
A. Work uniforms $3.63 x 110 $399.30x 52 $20,763.60
B. Work Jackets $0.42x 110 $46.20 x 52 $2,402.40
c Fire Retardant
Uniforms $8.58x 12 $102.96 x 52 $5,353.92
D. Fire Retardant
Work Jacket $0.50x 12 $6.00x 52 $312.00
E. Polar Coat $0.40x 110 $44.00 x 52 $2,288.00
F. Fire Retardant
Winter Coat w/Hood $0.60x 12 $7.20x52 $374.40

TOTAL (ITEMS A, B, C, D, E, F) YEARLY BID PRICE  $31,494.32
TOTAL THREE YEAR BID $94,482.96
WHEREAS, this contract is in excess of $17,500.00; and
WHEREAS, the CCMUA has followed the procedures of the “Fair and Open Process” provided by N.J .S.A.19:442-20.4
et. seq., in the procurement and award of this contract; and
WHEREAS, this award is contingent upon the vendor’s prompt submission to the CCMUA of the pursuant to N.JS.A.
10:5-31, et. seq., and N.JLA.C. 17:27, et. seq.; and
WHEREAS, sufficient monies are available and have been certified as being encumbered in accordance with N.ILA.C
5:30-1.10 per the attached Certification of Available Funds; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority and members thereof that
the’ proper Authority officials are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with CINTAS CORPORATION, 10080
SANDMEYER LANE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19116 as specified in CCMUA Specification #14-11 in the not to exceed contract

amount of $94,482.06 which was the lowest responsive bid received.

ADOPTED: JULY 21,2014 e e
Kot Pl

KIM MICHELINI
SECRETARY TO THE AUTHORITY

T hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the members of The Camden County
Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014,

2 Midi




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS
Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-1.10, I hereby certify as follows:

1. I am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.
2. Thete are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by the

attached Resolution entitled: Authorizingl Execution of Agreement Between the

CCMUA and CINTAS CORPORATION. 10080 SANDMEYER LANE,

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19116 in accordance with Specification #14-11
3. The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted pursuant to the Local
Budget Law to which the expenditure will be charged in accordance with the

comptroller function is ACCOUNT NUMBER IS: #0151-0453-0004,

#0110-0453-6004 $94.482.96

4. The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above

Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract or expenditure.

bl o A

WAYNE PLANAMENTO
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



Resolution

of

TH.E CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Authorizing an Amendment to the CCMUA's Contract with T&M Associates for Design
of the Cooper River Dredging Project

R-14:7-93

Whereas, the CCMUA entered in an agreement with T+M Associates to develop the design
of the County's Cooper River Dredging project; and

Whereas, during the required permitting process, the NJDEP required (1) a modification of
the design to include a dewatering methodology that would have less environmental impact and
(2) additional sampling of the floor of the Cooper River Lake; and

Whereas, these additional NIDEP requirements could not have been reasonably
anticipated; and

Whereas, T&M has provided a quote to perform the aforementioned additional NJDEP-
required services for the amount of $206,363; and

Whereas, the Deputy County Administrator, Dominic Vesper and the CCMUA Executive
Director, Andrew Kricun, have reviewed the proposed contract amendment and found it to be
reasonably commensurate with the services to be provided; and

Whereas, the County has committed to reimbursing the CCMUA in full for these costs, in
accordance with the governing Camden County-CCMUA shared services agreement for the Cooper
River Dredging project; and

Whereas, based on this, the Chief Financial Officer has provided the required certification
of available funds.




HE

AMDEN
OUNTY
IUNICIPAL
ITILITIES
UTHORITY

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the CCMUA Board of Commissioners that it authorizes
an amendment to the CCMUA's contract with T&M Associates for design of the Cooper River
Dredging project, thereby increasing the contract scope as described above and the corresponding

contract amount by $206,363.

ADOPTED: July 21, 2014

,ﬁwﬁ:” e

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

| certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the members of the Camden
County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014.

- - -
.




Certification of Available Funds

Pursuant to NJAC 5:30-1.10, | hereby certify as follows:

1 | am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining the
financial records of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority.

2 There are adequate funds available to pay for the expenditure authorized by
the attached Resolution entitled:

Authorizing an Amendment to the CCMUA's Contract with T&M Associates for
Design of the Cooper River Dredging Project

3 The line item appropriation of the official budget adopted to the Local
Budget Law to which the expenditure will be changed in accordance with the
comptroller function is:

0130 0613 9]49

4 The funds certified as available for the expenditure authorized by the above
Resolution will not be certified as available for any other contract of
expenditure.

KM'@;LMM_D?‘%

Fisé/al Officer




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF SUSTAINABILITY DASHBOARD SOFTWARE CONTRACT

R-14:7-94

NOTE: RESOLUTION WAS NOT PREPARED FOR JULY 21, 2014 MEETING. THE
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD TOOK ACTION TO TABLE THE RESOLUTION.

Tabled: July 21, 2014

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

| hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution tabled by the members of the
Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014.




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RATIFYING APPROVAL OF EXPENSE VOUCHERS AS APPROVED BY THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR UNDER AUTHORIZATION GRANTED BY CCMUA
RESOLUTION #R-97:3-60, DATED MARCH 17, 1597

#R-14:07 — {5

WHEREAS, the Authority has previously authorized the
Executive Director to pay certain vouchers between meetings by
Resolution $R-97:3-60, dated March 17, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the attached list of wvouchers were circulated in
accordance with said Resolution on July 2, 2014 to all CCMUA
Commissioners allowing for objections through July 7, 2014; and

WHEREAS, there were no objections received, the Executive
Director processed the full list of wvouchers attached for
payment .

"NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Camden County
Municipal Utilities Authority and the members thereof, that the
attached 1list of vouchers are hereby ratified as to their
approval under the terms of Resolution #R-97:3-60.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution is intended

to provide an audit trail for the proper disburgement of these
vouchers.

ADOPTED: July 21, 2014

KIM MICHELINI, AUTHORITY SECRETARY

T hereby certify that the above 1is a true copy of the
Resolution adopted by the members of The Camden County
Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21,

2014. ﬁ%;'ﬁnul .




Regolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF $7,334,640.32 FOR EXPENSES DISBURSED FROM VARIQUS
TRUST ACCOUNTS AS SPECIFIED BELOW:

R-14:07- “ (¢

WHEREAS, expenses attached hereto have been submitted for approval
and payment, and it being reported tc the members of the Authority that
the same have been reviewed and are in proper order for payment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Camden County Municipal
Utilities Authority and the members thereof, that the attached list of
expenses be and the same is hereby approved for payment:

Prepaid expenses of $733,207.69 disbursed from Trust Fund
Account under $242 Million Bond Issue:

VENDOR AMOUNT

KOST, STEPHEN (CK#156080) 1,041.09
(REFUND ACCT 09-023750-4)

STATE OF NJ PENSION

& BENEFITS (WIRE TRANSFER) 27,580.61
(HEALTHCARE - JUNE, 2014)

STATE OF NJ PENSION

& BENEFITS (WIRE TRANSFER) 5,785.23
(PRESCRIPTION - JUNE, 2014)

PAYROLL EXPENSES - JUNE, 2014 ~ 698,800.76
TOTAL - $733,207.69

Expenses of $0.00 disbursed from $242 Million Bond Issue applicable to
the construction of the Cocper River Interceptor: '

VENDOR ' AMOUNT

VOUCHER TQOTAL $0.00




HE
AMDERN
OUNTY
UNICIPAL
TILITIES
UTHORITY

Expenses of $401,680.99 disbursed from Trust Fund Account under $109
Million Bond Issue:

VENDOR AMOUNT

ADAMS, REHMANN 248.51
CLYDE LATTIMER 243,902.62
PAULUS, SOKOLOWSKI 2,341.72
T&M 80,525.20
UNDERGROUND 74,658.94
VOUCHER TOTAL $401,680.99

Expenses of $6,199,751.64 disbursed from Trust Fund account under $242
Million Bond Issue (see attached)

KIM MICHELINI, AUTHORITY SECRETARY

ADOPTED: JULY 21, 2014

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the Resolution adopted
by the members of the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a
meeting held on July 21, 2014.

B, Mucdets




Resolution

of

THE CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

A THORIZING THAT THE AUTHORITY HOLD} A CLOSED SESSION MEETING
TO DISCUSS LEGAL MATTERS

#R-14:7-97

WHEREAS, The Camden County Municipal Utijities Authority desires to discuss legal
matters, and it desires to do so in Closed Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Camden County Municipal Utilities
Authority and the members thereof that the Authority shall discuss legal matters, and that it does
so at a Closed Session Meeting to be held on J‘ulyl-Zl; 2014, at ‘the Authority offices located at
1645 Ferry Avenue, Camden, New Jérsey, and that minutes of the Closed Session Meeting shall
be kept, as required by the Open Public Meeﬁngs iaw, and the Authority is authorized to take
whatever action it deems advisable or necessary at said CII“J‘S“Gd Session Meeting, and the mattérs
discussed and actions taken at such meeting shall be disclosed to the public as soon thereafter as
can conveniently-be done. |

It is further determined that said Closed Session Mﬁzeﬁng and matters or iterns to be
discussed or acted upan therein are legal matters as is penqittéd under the Open Public Meetings
Law,

ADOPTED: JULY 21, 2014

Kim Michelini, Authority Secretary

[ hereby certify that the above i a true copy of ‘he Resolution adopted by the members of
The Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on July 21, 2014,




